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'August 7, 1962 COHJ-:ISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The Board of Commissicners met at 10:00 A. M~, all members present, Salisbury, Chairman. The minutes 

of meetings held July 5 - 6 - 23 - 24 - and August 6, 1962, were read and approved. 

NONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers'were audited ar.d placed on file. 
' 

The followint bills were audited ~d approved for payment. 

R. G. Entstrom 
la Verne J. Ziler 
Mary G. Bradford 
Iris DeLude 
Ellen W. Erickson 
Betty Sheehan 
C. w. Ogburn 
Geor(;e Aydelott 
Patricia Quigley 
Paul Fultz 

Dewey Green 
Robert Korkow 
Byron Knowles 
A. D. Henderson 
Frank McDonald 
Charles Ross 
Shirley J. Woods 
Joel H. Hays 
Mina Woodhouse 
Marie Backstrom 

Frances White 
Ruth Hornbeck 
R. A. Hakala 
Myrtle NcJunkin 
Ida H. Johnson 
Donna J. Connor 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Noah E. Wolfard 
Sara Sue Ingram 
Eugene E. Inloes 

Charlotte Romick 
huth M. Cables 
o. E. Castle 
Alfredo Gonzales 
Jake Cruz 
Judith Ann Engstrom 
James E. Cashman, M.D. 
Robert J. Korkow 
Carl H. Anderson 
Franklin Autio 

•'o:, L. Bedford 
George F. Buckendorf 
Franks. Conaway 
Robert J. Fitzgerald 
WilHert lrene 
D. M. Jackson 
Gary W. Kivisto 
Theodore Lindi 
James W. Lucas 
Buster Makinen 

Joe Y.iascarenas 
Carl V. Matson 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 
Frank R. Tatum 
Fredrick E. Woodward 
Le Ann Johnson 
Oscar A. Hall 
John R. Smyth 
Larry Bustos 

Donna J. Connor 
Oscar A. Hall 
Frances Kleen 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Franks. Conaway 
Kels Nickell 
State TI"3as.- Public Health 
Mtn. States Tel.& Tel. 
Northern Gas Co. 
Boapd of Public Utilities 

l':rs. Dorothy Dunham 
Sandra Rafter 
Putney Bowes Inc. 

Salary of County Clerk 
Salary of· Deputy County Clerk 
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" 
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II 
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Salary of County Sheriff 
Salary of Undersheriff 

" 
" 
• 
" 

Salary of Sheriff's Steno~rapher 
Salary of Deputy Sheriff 

Salary of Deputy Sheriff 
Salary of Deputy Sheriff & Expense 
Salary of Deputy Sheriff 
Salary of Deputy Sheriff & Jailer 

II • 

" 
n 

" 
" 
II 

" 
n 

Salary Temporary Steno. Sheriff's Office · 
Salary of County Treasurer 
Salary of Deputy County Treasurer 

II II " II 

Salary Deputy County Treasurer 
n n " II 

Salary of County Assessor 
Salary of Deputy County Assessor 

II n a n 

Salary of County Superintendent 
Salal""J " 11 Dept. 
Salary County Surveyor 
Salary of Secretary to County Agent 
Mileage - County Agent's Offic& 

Salary - Clerk of District Court 
Salary - Deputy Clerk of Dist. Court 
Salary - Justice Peace - Acting Coroner 
Salary Court House Custodian 
Salary Court House Custodian 
Salary of tlection Official 
Salaty of County Health Officer 
Salary of R. & B. Foreman 
R. & B. labor 
" II n 

R & B Labor 
• II u 

n II " 
II n " 
" n n 

" " n 

" " n 

• n " 
n II " 
" II II 

R & B Labor 
" " " 
n " " 
" " n 

" " II 

" II " 
Salary - Assessor's Offic~ 
Salary - County & Prosecuting Attorney 
Salary - Deputy County Attorney 
Salary - Secretary to County Attorney 

County Superintendent - Mileage 
County Attorney- Milea~e 
Mileage & Dem. Mat. County Agent's Office 
Salary & Rent of Justice of the Peace 

II II II II " II 

Rent for Justice of the Peace 
First ~arter - County Health Nurse 
Telephone Service 
Gas Service 
Water Rent 

Mileage· - County Health Nurse 
" II " II 

Postage 

$ 3.53.87 
· 278.17 
320.80 
239.44 
4J.22 

236.62 
394.94 
356.99 
257.59 
11e.31 

J43. 70 
78.6e 
72.66 

323.12 
226.79 
314. 77 
· 27.61 
369.65 
305.27 
246.93 

2.56.54 
206.79 
J7.3.~6 
304.28 
238.J9 
344.87 
276.18 
54.32 

246.62 
137.10 

)49.65 
305.27 
184.80 
240.15 
340.16 
236.62 
169 • .53 
41)~89 
306.28 
219.35 

107.89 
316.28 
316.28 
.326.28 
JJ6.28 
316.28 
266.54 
286.46 
286.46 
)16.28 

339.06 
JJ6.28 
.359.48 
J9.44 

316.28 
306.28 
216.71 
372.60 
314.49 
257.2e 

8.4o 
23.20 

45.85 
112.83 
112.83 

20.00 
632.56 
481.15 

28.28 
11.5.37 

65.50 
4J.70 
21.60 
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Robert Jack Smith & Associates 
George Aydelott 
Ray Corbett 
Del Henderson · 
Frank McDonald 
Charles R. Ross 
Coats & Son 
Texaco, Inc. 
Standard Oil Company 
Sinclair Refining Company 
Phillips Petroleum Company 
Continentat Oil Company 

Mobil Oil Coapany 
Arthur C. Croft Publications 
School Spe~ialty Supply, Inc. 
Agricultural Extension Service 
Gambles · 
Mishek Supply Company 
National Live Stock & Neat Board 
The American Law Book Company 
S. K. Briggs 
Bancroft w~tney Ccmpany 

Callaghan & Company 
A. R. McNicken 
G. M. P..alsey, M. D. 
Charles Roland, M. D. 
Bi-Rite Dru~ Store 
City Steam.Laundry 
Ferguson Mercantile Company 
H. Larsen, · Inc. 
Midland Laboratories 
C. W. Ogburn 

Robert D. ?aul, M. u. 
Rawlins Sanitary Collection System 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Continental Oil Company 
Continental Oil Company 
Fenimore Cnevrolet Co. 
Dixon Gara~e 
Hiway Ali~nment Shop· 
Lloyd's Standard 
McGee Murp~y Inc. 

Minter Mercantile 
Moss Equipment & ~upply Company 
Platte Valiey Gas & Oil 
Ramsay Tire Service 
Shirley Basin Standard Service 

Southwestern Petroleum Co. 
Standard Otl Division of American Oil 
Utah Mining Corporation 
U. s. Weldin~ Supply Co. 
The Times Stationers 

Avon's Cafe 
Platte Valley Service 
Anderson's'Sinclair Service 
Wortham Machinery Company 
Bill's Con6co Service 
Valarie M. 'Lewis,Clerk of Court-Evanston 
Piker Springs Service 
State Treas. - Wyo. Girls School 
The Daily Times 
Adams Restaurant 

C. w. Ogburn 
Wyomin~ State Highway Department 
Mildred Je!;mer 
Wyoming Industrial Institute 
F. & h. Checkwriter Company 
Business ~iii.chines Company 
Henry Sanchez 
Sandra Lehti 
The Mills Company 
H0 th's "66n Service 

Currey's Texaco Service 
Marvin Reia 
Roger M. Lange 
Donald S. Johnson 
Carl L. Vyvey 
Ralph W. Jons 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Oasis Service 
Leroy's Oil Company 
City Steam· Laundry 

6 Prints Bourke*KRAL Additicn 
Mileage & Expense - Undersheriff 
Mileage & Expense - Deputy Sheriff 

W ' • II , II ti 

" 
" 

J:?eputy .. Sheriff 
II II 

Car Expense - Sheriff's Office 
Car Expense - Sheriff's Office 
Car Expense june & July - Sheriff's 
Car Expense Sheriff's Office 
Car Expense - Sheriff's Office 
Car Expense - Sheriff's Office 

Car Expense - ~heriff's Office 
Supplies - County Superintendent 
Supplies - • " 
Assistant County Agent for Quarter 
Supplies~ County Agent 
9upplies - County Agent 
Sup~lies - County Agent 
Law Books* Court Library 
Court Attorney 
Supplies - Court Library 

Supplies - Law Library 
Services as Court Commissioner 
Lunacy Commission 
Lunacy Commission 
Care of Prisoners 
Laundry .for June 
Supplies - Court House 
Supplies 
Supplies - Court H~use 
Care of Prisoners - Board 

Care of Prisoners 
Drayaie for July 
Supplies - Court House 
R & B Department - Gas & Oil 
R & B Department - Gas & Oil 
R & B Department - Gas & Oil 
R & B Department - Gas & Oil 
R & B Department - Parts 
R & B Department - Gas & Oil 
R & B Department - Parts & Equipnent 

R ~ B Department - Gas & Oil 

Office 

R & B Uepartment ~ New Equipment & Parts 
R & B Department - Gas & Oil 
R & B Department - Tires 
R & B Departrr.ent - Tires 
R'& B Department - Supplies 
R & B Department·- Gas & Oil 
R & B Department - Meals & Room 

· R & B Department - Parts 
Supplies 

R & B Dept. - Expense 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil . ,I 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil - June & July 
R & B Dept. - Parts 
Gas & Oil - Rescue Unit 
Lunacy Commission 
Rescue Unit - Gas & Oil 
Care of Yive Girls 
Advertising 
Commissioners Expense 

l1ileaie & Expense - Sheriff's Office 
State Radio Rental 
Rent - Justice of the Peace 
Care of .i''our Boys 
Bond Premium 
Repair of Equipment County Attorney 
Salary of Part Time Janitor 
Salary - 14 Hrs. - County Supt. 
Supplies 
R & B Department Gas & Oil 

·R & B Dept. - Gas·& Oil 

$ 

Salary & Mileage & Expense of Water Commissioner 
Salary, Mileage & Expense- Water Commissioner 
Salary, Mileage & Expense - Water Commissioner 
Salary, Mileage &"Expense - Water Commissioner 
Salary, Mileage & Expense~ Water Commissioner 
R & B Dept. - Parts 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R &,B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
Jail Laondry for July 

. •··--- - .. --

J.02 
.58.42 
24.oo 
49.41 
8.JO 
9.60 

8.5.75 
15.53 

1J8.79 
10.98 
.53.67 
48.49 

4.62 
18.00 
46.42 

405.00 
7.99 

10.75 
10.00 
87.50 
75.00 

2J8.20 

110.00 
J0.00 
20.00 
20.00 
32.26 
5.20 

14.73 
5.3.73 

126.2.3 
515.00 

.37.00 
. 8.50 
18.00 
14.86 

299.75 
.54.34 
99 • .50 
9.00 

21.72 
423.12 

376.22 
95.5.32 
35.27 
22.J8 
1..50 

99 • .55 
2Jl;.84 
161.J9 
27.85 

228.72 

J.75 
·15.21 
232.93 

4411.36 
1.10 

45.95 
5.79 

72.00 
eeo.77 
16.47 

1J6.JO 
111.00 
20.00 
62.00 
47.50 
7 • .50 

127.35 
16.56 

448.28 
75.69 

4.48 
525.20 
40J.14' I 

190.10 
234.59 
80.95 

106.07 
56.09 

241.00 
9.90 

-·- -- - ···-· 
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William T. Hays 
Robert James Co., Inc 
Roy Sims 
F. B. Cronberg 
Dick G. Hiser 
William H. Miller 
Wyoming Automotive Company 
Century White Truck Co., Inc. 
WesternUnion Telegraph Co. 
R. G. Engstrom 

Charles Bruning Co., Inc. 
Mary C. Engstrom 
Stan' s Garage 
James s. Sullins 
S. B. Patton 
Joel H. Hays 
Donna J. Connor 
John V. A11en 
J.C. Kilburn Company 
R. A. Hakala 
Tad E. Hobbs 
Allen W. Mace 
Joel H. Hays 
Charles Roland, M. D. 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 

Avch's Cafe 
Continental Divide Aviation 
Courtesy Super Service 
H. 'Larsenk, Inc. 
Jonn 1 s Standard Service 
Keily Oil ~ompany 
Livestock Feed & Supply 
Veriice Cafe 
Willow Inn Cafe 
Ohio National Life Insurance 

Wyoming Retir~ment System 
Business Men's Assurance Co. 
Jonn Crow · 
C & H 'l'imber Company 
Wycming Highway Department 
The First National Bank 

Co. 

Wyoming Retirement System 
Workmen's Compensation Department 
Workmen's Compensation Department 
Pacific Power & Light Co. 

Salary - Field ~eputy - County Assessor 
Supplies - County Attorney 
Salary - Deputy SherUf• · · 
Rent - Milea~e - Justice of the Peace 
Mileage & Expense - County Agent 
Repairs to Equipment - Court House 
R·& B Dept. - Parts 
R & B Dept. - Parts 
Telegraph Expense - Sheriff's Office 
Milea~e & Expense 

Supplies - Clerk of Court 
Assistini Clerk of Dist. Court. 
R & B Dept. - Tires 
Salary & Expense of County Corranissioner 
Salary & Expense of County Commissioner 
Assignments to County Treasurer 
Carbon County Teachers Institute 
R & B Dept. - Culverts 
R & B Dept. - Tires 
Milea~e & Expense of County Assessor 
Salary - Engineer's Helper - County Surveyor 
Salary & Expense County Surveyor 
Nilea~e & Expense 
Medical Care of Prisoners 
Salary & Expense of County Co!T)J11issioner 

Rescue Unit 
Rescue Unit 

" " 
" " 

Rescue Unit 
II " 
" II 

" " 
" II 

Group Life Insurance for July 

Wyoming Teachers' Retirement 
Group Health Insurance 

1962 

Rent & Inquest - County Coroner 
R & B Dept. - Lumber 
Project SC-CFM 6-1,Little Medicine Road 
Withholdin~ Tax for July 1962 
Social Security for July 1962 
Compensation - Peace Officers 
Compensation - R & B Dept. & Janitors 
Electric Service 

Several Committees met with the Commissioners to discuss various road problems. 

Thereopon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

August 8: 1962 The Board resumed its session, all members present. 
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$ 27.88 
.'.31.77 
24.22 
J9.75 

17J.72 
10.60 
JJ.21 

4.11 
n.26 
26.06 

13.00 
76.79 
.58.64 

141.2.5 
101.23 
120.38 
200.00 
48.75 

129.38 
47.81 

145.25 
661.97 

28.70 
6.oo 

187.42 

20 • .30 
131.51 

57.62 
50 • .53 
13 • .36 

130.00 
58 • .55 

47.14 
65.18 
53.38 

16.65 
148.20 

2.5.00 
33.5.2.5 
129.32 

2.537.75 
68.5.08 
J8.2.5 
72.40 

178.19 

LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE LICfil:SES: There beini no frotests entered the following licenses were issued. 

Liquor License No. 99, A Bar A Ranch- Andrew Anderson, 7-26-62 to 7-26-63 Encampnent $ 300.00 
Liquor License No. 100, Tan Nile- Robert R. & Betty R. De Hart 8-11-62 to 8-11-63-Sara. $ 300.00 
Malt Beverage No. 222, Crescent Service Station - Alget S. Hall 7-26-62 to 7-26-63Lamont $100.00. 

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE NO. 3929 on Lots 1-2-3 Block Merrill Addition, Rawlins was assigned to Joseph G. Lujan 
for the sum of $116.26. 

EONDS as follows were approved by the Board. 

Dick G. Hiser, Rawlins Treasurer Carbcn County Predatory Board 7-1-62 to 7-1-63 
El1ie M. Gordon, Rawlins Secretary - Treasurer Carbon ~ounty Meseum Board 7-2.5-62 
El'sie Condict, Saratoga "Treasurer School .Uistrict No. 22,7-J0-62 to 7-30-63 
Patsy H. Gray, Encampment Treasurer School LJistrict No. 18 7-1-62 to 7-1-63 
James H. Hadeen, McFadden, Treasurer School District No. 24 7-18-62 to 7-18-63 

$5,000.00 
to 7-25--6J. $1,000.00 

$4,000.00 
$12,000.00 

$20.000.00 

COLORADd STATE LINE - RIVERSIDE ROAD, PROJECT NO. S-0401 (1) CARBON COUNTY: The Board met with State Highway 

engineers Webb & Lucas, County Surveyor Allen }~ce and Leeland U. Grieve, representing the Battle Mountain 

Company; relative to the above mentioned ~oad as described in a notice of location of public roads, published 

on July'lO, 17, and 24, 1962 in the Daily Times, Official County Newspaper, this notice stated that all ob­

jections thereto or claims for damages must be filed in writini with the County ~lerk on or before noon on 

Au&:Ust 8, 1962 or such road will be established without reference to such objections or claims for damaies. It 

was agreed by all present that a few changes may be necessary and final action by the Board of Commissioners 

was postponed pending further investigation. 

Thereopon adjourned. 


